PUBLIC UTILITIES COMHISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISOR! & COMPLIANCE-DIVISION' RESOLﬂTION NO. Wi3632
Water Utilities Branch “ 'FEBRUARY 20, 1992

| 'y ‘

(RESOLUTION W~3632) MOUNTAIN MESA WATER COMPANY (MMWC).
ORDER. AUTHORIZING, A’ GENERAL RATE ' INCREASE PRODUCING

SIMMARY

T'This Resolution grants an increase in gross -annual  revenue of
' $22,366 or 33.26% for test year 1992. This increase will provide
an 11.00% rate oL return on rate. base in test year 1992

DBACKGROUND

MMWC by letter dated March 29, 1991 to the Water Utilities Branch
(Branch) requests authority under Section VI of General Order
(G.0.) 96~A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to
increase rates for water service by $30,114 or 41.59% in 1992.
MMWC’s request shows 1992 gross revenue of $72,406 at present
rates increasing to $102,520 at proposed rates to produce a rate
of return on rate base. o: 11.00%. MMWC presently serves about

365 metered customers in an unincorporated area located

approximately  three miles east of the community or Lake Isebella
in Kern County._, ,

-_The present rates became ettective on- July 22, 1985 pursuant to
Resolution ‘No. W=3263 dated July 10, 1985, which authorized a

‘general rate- increase producing $18 900 or 59 7& additional
- -annual’ revenue.» SRR ' , N

.

MMWC is a small water utility that the Branch aesisted in .
Erepering its request for rate relief. The Branch did this under
ts outreach program whereby the Branch offers its assistance to

-small water utilities- that do not. have staff experienced in
regulatory matters. A

Appendixih.shows the estimated summary of earninés at present,
requested and'adopted rates for. test year 1992.

In the course of field inspection, the Branch found that MWe
invested in storage facilities during 1990 in excess of its

needs. G.0. 103, Rules.Governing Water Service Including Minimum

- - Standards, for . Deeign and- Construction, calls f£or:-290,000 gallons

'-_of storage for water utility ror the size of MMWC,L Apperently

s




,Resolution w;3632 o | N
Mountain Mesa wtr Co/DrAL/DRmeem '

the reason MMWC installed 432,000 gallons of storage is that
MMWC’= management is also(developing a tract of land which will
require water service for 100 new homes. . It is unreasonable for
the existing ratepayers to support the cost of this excess
capacity. An adjustment in rate base of $29,000, therefore, is
appropriate for the excess capacity based on the ratioc of excess
capacity to- total capacity. Such amount should be treated as a
contribution at this time rather than plant in service. MMWC
should be, however, permitted to restore any unamortized amount

of this contribution in its next general rate case if customer
growth 80 warrants.

The field inspection also showed thet MMWC failed to have
installed production meters on two of its three wells. &.0. 103
- requires a measuring device at each source ¢of supply in oxder

that a record may be maintained of the quantityfof watex
produced-

A review of MMWC's filed tariff schedules shows that the
preliminary statement, service area map, Rule 1l2- Information
Available to the Public, Rule l4- Continuity of Serxrvice, and
Rule .18~ Meter Tests, which are outdeted and ‘require revisions.

. At the Branch’a recommended retes shown in Appendix B, the bill
. for gemneral metexed: sexvice using 1,700 cubic feet of water per
'_month would increase £rom $15 04 to. $19 36.

? The Branch,hes discussed these differencea with MMWC, and the
-utility agrees with the Brench!s changes.:'-'

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each
customer on August 22, .1991. The Branch received no letters of
protest from customers. The Commission’s Consumer Affairs Branch

has received no in!ormal complaintz involving MMWC in the last
two- years. »

A public meeting was held on September 10, 1991 in Mountain Mese
~'to ‘explain MMWC’"s proposed rate increase.. Eight customers .

. attended; the meeting.‘ None voiced any oppoaition to the rate
;5increase. S , ;

e 'vslxnx!ﬁ'fl'

1. The Branoh's recommended summory of eernings (Appendix A) is
reasoneble end should be adopted.

2. The rates‘recommended by the Branch (Appendix B) are
: reesonable and should be edopted. '

. 3. The quanrities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch'
:@‘recommendations ere reauonable and should be. edopted. ‘

.‘,.‘

i -2-




Raaolution W~3 532 ' "
‘ Mountain Mesa Wtr CO/DrAL/DRP mem

4. MMWC should file a revised Prelimina Statement, Service Area
Map, and Tariff Rules 12, 14, and 18 in its tariff schedules
showing current information and practice.,,

5. MMWC should be ordered to comply with G.0. 103 by installing
suitable measuring devices or otherwise determining production at
each source of supply. MMWC should be authorized to file an
advice letter to begin recovering the reasonable costs of its
installations a!ter they have been placed in service.

" 6. To adjust for its excess storaie capacity, MMWC should record

on its books of account contributions in aid of construction in
the amount of $29,000 and to reflect this as an end of year
balance in its 1991 Annual Repcrt to the COmmission.‘

7. The rate increase authorized herein is juetitied and the
resulting rates are just and reasonable. :

T :s"onnmn that:

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section 454
for Mountain Mesa Water Company to file an advice letter
incorporating the summary of earnings and revised rate schedule
attached to this resolution as Appendices A and B, respectively,
and concurrently to cancel its presently effective rate Schedule
No. 1. Its f£iling shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The

effective date of the revised schedule shall be rive (5) days
after the date of ziling. -

2. Mcuntain Mesa Water cOmpany shall include with the filing
authorized in Ordering Paragraph 1- above the revised preliminary

statement, service area map, .and: tariff rules in its tarifs
schedules as outlined above.

3. Mountain Mesa Water Company shall install suitable measuring
devices to determine production at each source of supply within
one year from the affective date of this order. Mountain Mesa
Water Company is authorized to file an advice letter to begin
recovering the reasonable -costs of its installations after they
, have been completed and placed in service.”

4. Mbun:ain Mesa, Watex: chpany'shall racord on its books of
ccount $29,000 in Account 271, Contributions in Aid of

,j_COnstruction, and:shall: rerlect this balance in its 1991 Annﬁal
“!,Report to the COmmissicn.ﬁw




‘;LResolution W-3632 ' _
-ﬂ«;‘Mountain Mesa Wtr Co/DrAL/DRP;mem

C 5. This resolution'is‘erzecﬁive ooday,‘

I certity that this. resolution was adopted by the Public

Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on Feb:uary 20, 1992.
The" following Commissioners approved it-

fan,
’r .

Executive Directorf,

DANIEL wWm. FESSLER
. President
- JOHN ‘B. QHANIAN
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY .
Commissxoners

Commzsszoner Patrxc;a M. Eckert
belng necessarxly'absent,,dzd not.
._partlolpate.,j~~—




Resolu:tion No.. w—seaz L
mminmmco/m:/mm' '

Ampbm
MOUNTAIN MESA WATER COMPANY

. Present

‘ _mm__mm__mm__m_

$72,406 $102 520 $67,240 $95,956

’ 287220” 28,220 u21,375w“f 21, 375
0 [ o 0
12000 200 200 -2oo
o 0. o
.0 0 0
9,500 9,500. 9,500
0 0
5,000 5,000
6,000 6,000
0 0 .
6,070° - 6,070
800 - - - 800
1,470 1,470
o 0
90 _ 99
58,890 52,045

11,045 10,215
1,025 672
1,310 1,683
1,020 .. 860

- —260
79,985 - 66,335, ,.
(1,383) 22,535 905 , 18,508

346,720 346,720 346,720 346,720 346,720
128,610 137,260 137,260 137,260

- 218,110 209,460 209,460 209,460

- 22,560 20,800 20,800 20,800

' 0 29,000 29,0000 29,000

9,310'_ 8}600[ 8,600 8,600

o O Q- 0

204 8602_f168 2605',1681260 168,2601

11 OO% O 54* 13.88% 11-00%




. Resolution No. W-3632 .
‘m:rrtainmsawum/mymp-m '

_ APP.END:DCB‘
e SchochloNo. -

- Applicable to all metered water service. :

Higmay 178 and’
Isabella.

r

- $0.78..

$: 6-10 .

9.5
15.25
48.80
91.50
152.50
305..00

. ‘
A

LI DL T T T DR N
L ] ] [ ] .0 [ ] L I ]
I T R S
L R TR
v st v s oy
T v e
T T SR Y

R

1.A11billuam subject: totho :oimbtmcnmt foa set forth i.n




' ResolutionNo.Wdsiz - -
‘}btma:ln Masa Wt:r: co/mx./mp-m

 APPENDIX &
mmmmcamy
A conparison of the present and Branch’s recamended rates is shown below:

Qunrrtity mm

First 300 cu. 2., per 100.cu. f£. $0.41
w 300 [ b VY tt-’ m 100 Al. ttr ' 0-\59’
Allmter,parlOOm. e, , -

Sarvicacnm:ge

For 5/8:'% 3/4-i.nda meter $5.55 S 6.10
For 6.10 . 9.15
C 8.3% 15,28

For - 1-1/2-inch meter 11.10 30.50
2-inch meter. . 15.00 48.80 .

3-inch mete 27.75°  91.50

4=-inch meter. - 153.75

6=inch meter . .. = 307.%0

Mconthly bill tor_a_ typical residential user with a 5/3 X 3/4-inch meter:

Water e Meter Per Vomh o :
: ae " Present Racam’od'__m&__

3. 6.8  8.44 | 1.66  24.48
30 20,91 13.90.  2.99°  27.41
-Average > 17 o 15.04 19.36 4.32 ° 28.72
- © .25 19.76:  25.60  5.84 . 29.55
‘ 500  34.51° 45,107 10:59 .. 30.69 ,
2000 64.01 . 8430 20.09 - 3139 .

‘th:o-ccxisloowbic:eet.

28 &0 0%




nasolutimNo.w-sssz EIEE

Mamta:i.nMasaWtrco/D:AI/mP'm
APPENDIX D
Page 1 -

Effective mta o ll/20/91"“

E!mgyd)a:ga

208,843 .

Rate.permx - s0.09180 .

No. - otmtm:s‘

SRR S
Rate,. per. mw: pen: m © $11.40 -

. Service Cha::ga;

No.. of horsepower - BT U
" Rate,. pea.'horsepowar permnm $ 1. ;15 ‘

."I‘ota'l.Povm:cOct

.<"'m!dWaterReplmiahmmtm .
--j"mmmurqmpmm (mcmt:ractWodC)
_Payrollr Paymllmces, andmployu an:its.

"OrticaSalaries s 5’000

o $22,375

, :

uPaymll 'I‘axas

Employee’ ‘Bmafits Lo




| ResolutimNo waexz
mmunmwuco/nmmm

. ‘D.
Paga‘,zv.

| ~ Test Year 1992
' (cmt.in;ed’)x L

7. MValom'rmoes .
. TaxRate
Mmadvuuatimg

N'tm:m: ot m
Meter Size:
5/8:3/4~inch. mtm:
' 3/4-:!11c:h meter .
‘ * 1=inch meter -
1'1/2-in::h meter. -
3-:inc:b. mater:
'4-¢m=m,v_;,. L

cowovunt

e L State : Tederal
op s g'!.ﬂ'“’m - 8 89,606 $ 89,605.

" Dmm,m“om“ R 52,045 52,045
o u""‘ I’m : . 3,439 3,439

- Dopreciatim | S 10,15 100115
N L0 0
- mmble'.m:mn for Stai:a Tax 24,007
State Tax. @ 9.3% ($800 min.) . 2,.233'
.'nnmbla Inoano fca: Fedea:-al Taoe o

- -Fadea:almels%oflstsr;o,ooo

(END: OF ‘APPEND, DCD) B




